George W. Golliday, III 13934 Grandmont; Detroit, MI 48227 georgegolliday@aol.com; (313) 477-9318

11/24/2022

The Honorable Richard J. Durbin, Chairman Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley, Ranking Member Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

RE: Nomination of Jonathan C. Grey for Federal District Court Judge, Eastern District of Michigan

Chairman Durbin and Ranking Member Grassley:

Please accept this endorsement, in the spirit and honor of its writing, for the support, nomination, and congressional approval of Jonathan C. Grey as a Federal District Court Judge in the Eastern District of Michigan.

My name is George W. Golliday, III, and I am a Retired Special Agent (1811) of the United States Department of Homeland Security (DHS), Homeland Security Investigations (HSI), with 28 years of experience. In that capacity, I conducted both criminal and civil investigations, and served as an affiant and expert in federal court matters. I also have extensive background and experience in DEI, EEO, Affirmative Employment and Recruitment programming.

As a Special Agent, I worked with Judge Grey for several years when he served as an Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) in the Eastern District of Michigan. Although I worked other assignments and he worked other assignment, we always maintained a close working Law

Enforcement partnership, thus culminating a great friendship. Judge Grey worked on each of my programs in some capacity while serving as an AUSA.

Throughout the years, Judge Grey has proven to be an individual of keen deliberate focus, one who supports and promotes fairness and equity for all people, and functions daily with humility while making balanced decisions. He knows how to be tough when he needs to be, not because he can. While tough, Judge Grey also has the keen ability of exercising compassion and humanity when engaging people. God and family are his pillars!

For these reasons, I graciously affirm Judge Grey. George W. Golliday, III George W. Golliday, III